
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The City Bridge Trust Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 18 APRIL 2013 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 

Deputy Wendy Mead (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers (Chief Commoner) 
Ray Catt 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Ian Seaton 
The Rt Hon the Lord Mayor Alderman Roger Gifford (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Claire Sherer 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1971 
claire.sherer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served for Members in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 13 

February 2013. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ITEMS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
5. PROGRESS REPORT AND EVENTS 
 To receive a progress report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 28) 

 
6. GET LONDON WORKING - THE YOUTH OFFER 
 To receive an update report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 For Decision 

(Circulated separately) 
 

7. GRANT APPLICATIONS 
 To consider the Chief Grants Officer’s reports on grant recommendations as follows:- 

 
 a) Grant Recommendations - Introductory paper  (Pages 29 - 36) 

 



 
 b) Grant Recommendations and Assessments  (Pages 37 - 212) 

 
Annex  

 

Organisation 

 

Recommended 

Grant  

Page 

1 Markfield Project £99,000 39 

2 Misgav £56,500 50 

3 Merton Home Tutoring Service £34,120 60 

4 British Muslims for Secular Democracy £45,000  71 

5 Latin American Women's Aid £96,500 81 

6 St Cuthbert's Centre £46,500  91 

7 Federation of London Youth Clubs 

(London Youth) 

£55,000 101 

8 Age UK Enfield  £97,500 112 

9 Hestia Housing Support £50,000 123 

10 Kingston Centre For  Independent Living £133,000 133 

11 Muscular Dystrophy Campaign £42,500 143 

12 Stroke Association £80,850 154 

13 CREATE London £75,000 165 

14 Pilotlight £51,000 176 

15 Heart of the City £108,000 187 

16 Forum for Health and Wellbeing £58,900 198 

17 City Bridge Trust - Access and 

Sustainability Advisory Service 

£192,900 208 

 
 

 c) Grants Recommended for Rejection  (Pages 213 - 222) 
 
 
 

8. TO CONSIDER REPORTS OF THE CHIEF GRANTS OFFICER AS FOLLOWS:- 
 
 a) Withdrawn and Lapsed Applications  (Pages 223 - 226) 

 

 b) Variations to Grants  (Pages 227 - 230) 
 



 c) Grants Approved under Delegated Authority  (Pages 231 - 232) 
 

 d) Reports on Monitoring Visits  (Pages 233 - 236) 
 
 

9. EXPANSION OF CITY CAREERS OPEN HOUSE PROGRAMME 
 Joint report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of Economic Development. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 237 - 242) 

 
10. CITY BRIDGE TRUST BUSINESS PLAN 2013-16 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 243 - 244) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2013. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 245 - 246) 

 
15. QUINQUENNIAL REVIEW - CONSULTATION FINDINGS 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 247 - 250) 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



THE CITY BRIDGE TRUST COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 13 February 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the The City Bridge Trust Committee held at Guildhall, 
EC2 on Wednesday, 13 February 2013 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Ray Catt 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
 
In attendance: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
 
 
Officers: 
Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Jenna Rigley - Chamberlain's Department 

Clare Thomas - Chief Grants Officer, The City Bridge Trust 

Sandra Davidson - The City Bridge Trust 

Jenny Field - The City Bridge Trust 

Stewart Goshawk - The City Bridge Trust 

Jemma Grieve Combes - The City Bridge Trust 

John Merivale - The City Bridge Trust 

Joan Millbank - The City Bridge Trust 

Ciaran Rafferty - The City Bridge Trust 

Tim Wilson - The City Bridge Trust 

Susanna Lascelles - Public Relations Office 

Lauren Scally - Contact Centre 

 
 

Also Present: 
Representatives from the following organisations, whom the Chairman welcomed to 
the meeting, were also present: 

 
• Lord’s Taverners (Item 6.1, Annex 3) 
• Barbican Centre Trust Ltd (Item 6.1, Annex 4) 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Wendy Mead, Alderman 
Alison Gowman, Michael Henderson-Begg and Ian Seaton. 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to pay tribute to John Bird, who had 
resigned from the Court of Common Council since the last meeting of the 
Committee. Mr Bird had served on the Committee since its establishment and 
was indeed its first Chairman, and as such it was felt it would be appropriate for 
the Chairman and Chief Grants Officer to write to Mr Bird thanking him for his 
contribution over the years. 
 
It was also noted that this would be Stewart Goshawk’s last meeting, as he 
would shortly be resigning from his contract for general grant-making work with 
the City Bridge Trust. Whilst he would still be working within the Trust’s office 
three days per week managing the Wembley National Stadium Trust, this would 
be his last attendance at this meeting and so the Chairman took the opportunity 
to thank him for all his work in his eighteen years at the Corporation, including 
sixteen working for the Trust. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Jeremy Mayhew declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in respect of the 
application from the Barbican Centre Trust Ltd as a Member of the Barbican 
Centre Board. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 10 January 2013 were 
approved. 
 
MATTERS ARISING: 
 

• 1.) Retirement of Chief Grants Officer (p2) – The Chairman expressed 
concern that he had not been involved as much as he would have liked 
in the recruitment of the current Chief Grants Officer’s successor. A 
Member suggested that the matter be raised with the Town Clerk and 
Comptroller & City Solicitor outside the meeting to explore the potential 
for any change to the appointments process and the legalities 
surrounding this. 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ITEMS  

The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk identifying those items 
raised at meetings of the Committee that required further action by officers. 
 
With reference to the application from the Shakespeare Globe Trust, officers 
were asked to try and elicit a revised application one final time, copying in the 
organisation’s Chief Executive to any correspondence. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 

Page 2



5. PROGRESS REPORT AND EVENTS  
The Committee received the regular progress report of the Chief Grants Officer 
which highlighted the various activities that were on-going or had recently 
concluded. 
 
The Chairma
[...]
e Committee considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer recommending 
nineteen grant applications in the Working with Londoners programme be 
rejected for the reasons identified in the schedule attached to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the grant applications detailed in the schedule attached to 
the report be rejected. 
 

7. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF GRANTS OFFICER  
The Committee considered the reports of the Chief Grants Officer as follows: 
 
 
 

Page 7



7.1 Withdrawn and Lapsed Applications  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer detailing nine 
applications that had been withdrawn. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
7.2 Variations to Grants  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer advising Members 
of variations to four grants agreed by the Chief Grants Officer since the last 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
7.3 Grants Approved Under Delegated Authority  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer advising Members 
of five grants, totalling £99,810, which had been approved under delegated 
authority since the last meeting of the Committee as follows: 
 

• Kazzum - £19,300 for a third and final year towards Kazzum's Pathways 
project for young migrants and refugees on condition of receipt of a 
satisfactory monitoring report for year two of the current award. 

• West & North West London Vietnamese Association - £24,850 over two 
years (£12,425; £12,425) towards the costs of the coordinator, tutor and 
project on-costs for the ESOL project. 

• Federation of City Farms & Community Gardens - £11,900 for the 
provision of 10 training courses over two years (2 x £2,950) and the 
printing, distribution and launch of the London Map (£6,000). 

• Forest Farm Peace Garden - £19,760 over two years (£9,800; £9,960) 
towards the Bridge Worker's salary (10.5 hours per week) and 
associated project costs. 

• Community Cancer Centre - £24,000 over two years (2 x £12,000) 
towards the costs of providing information and support to cancer patients 
and their carers. 

 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
7.4 Reports on Monitoring Visits  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer relative to two 
visits that had been undertaken.  
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

8. SOCIAL INVESTMENT ADVISOR - REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF ROLE  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Economic 
Development and the Chief Grants Officer concerning the proposed extension 
of the Social Investment Consultant role to 31 March 2014. 

Page 8



RESOLVED: That the following be approved:- 
 

• a contribution of up to £50,000 to fund 50% of a dedicated Social 
Investment role and associated costs, subject to the City Bridge Trust 
Committee agreeing to fund the balance and that the contribution be met 
from the Policy Initiatives Fund for 2013/14 and charged to City’s Cash 
(categorised under the “Communities” heading);  

• a variation of the consultancy contract to facilitate an extension to 31 
March 2014; and, 

• the City's Procurement Regulations relating to tender thresholds for the 
consultant be waived to facilitate the extension of the contract. 

 
9. GROWING LOCALITIES AWARDS UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer providing an 
update on the Growing Localities programme. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

Item Nos.      Exempt Paragraphs 
 13 - 14        3 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
13. MONITORING & EVALUATION REPORT (JULY 2008 - MARCH 2012)  

The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer updating Members 
on the monitoring and evaluation of grants awarded under the “Working with 
Londoners” programmes which were launched in July 2008. 
 
 

14. QUINQUENNIAL REVIEW - PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer updating Members 
on progress made with the quinquennial review and reporting on actions arising 
from the strategic workshop meeting of 16 November 2012. 
 

Page 9



15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were two urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.20pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



Committee: Date: 

The City Bridge Trust 18 February 2013 

Subject: 

Outstanding Actions 

Public 

Report of: 

Town Clerk 

For Information  

 
Summary  

 
This report identifies those items raised at meetings of the City Bridge Trust 
Committee requiring further action by officers. The intention is to allow 
Members to track more easily progress made and record which outstanding 
actions have been dealt with. 
 
Those items which have arisen in the present financial year have been 
highlighted in the annex attached to the report.  
 
Members are asked to note the progress made to date. 

 
 
Recommendation: 
Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 

 

 
 

Contact: 
Claire Sherer 
Committee & Member Services Officer  
claire.sherer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1971 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



The City Bridge Trust Committee 
[...]
s works. The 

organisation wrote to the Trust in October 2012 to inform us that, in the 

economic climate, they felt they were no longer able to raise the full 

target of £1.5m and that the grant was no longer required. This sum has 

therefore been revoked.  

 

Bromley Bowling Club Ltd 

In July 2011 £18,300 was awarded to provide disabled access and 

facilities for bowlers, visitors and guests. The new facilities, which were 

Page 228



H:\WP\MEETING\10-11 Meetings\March 11\Report - Variations to Grants.doc 

opened by your Chairman in 2012, came in slightly under-budget and so 

the unspent balance of £432 has been revoked. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: 

Ciaran Rafferty 

Tel:  020 7332 3186 
Date report written:  03/04/2013 

Page 229



Page 230

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Date(s): 

The City Bridge Trust 18 April 2013 

 

Subject: 

Grants Approved under Delegated Authority 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chief Grants Officer 

For Information 

 

 

Summary  

 

This Report draws your attention to 5 applications which have been 

approved under delegated authority either by the Chairman and 

Deputy Chairman or by the Chief Grants Officer. 

 

Recommendation 

That you receive this report and note its contents 

 
 

By the Chairman and Deputy Chairman 
 

Organisation      Amount and Purpose of Grant 

 

 
Angel Shed Theatre 

Company 

£24,000 over three years (3 x £8,000) 

towards the salary of a part time 
Community Outreach and Inclusive Support 

Worker (16hrs p.w) and 1 day p.w of the 

Artistic Director's salary. 

 

Westminster House Youth 

Club 

£18,200 for a third and final year's support 

towards the salary of a full-time youth 

worker, subject to receipt of a satisfactory 

report for year two of the current grant 

award. 

 

Fanshen £6,500 towards its performance of Green 

and Pleasant Land and workshops in 10 

primary schools and 4 open spaces in 2013. 

 

Garden Classroom £25,000 towards the salary and on costs of 

the Chief Executive to consolidate and 

deliver an environmental programme in 

North East London. 

 

Agenda Item 8c

Page 231



Action for Advocacy £24,000 for one year's support of a part-

time post plus associated costs of a project 

to map and develop BME information, 

advice and advocacy providers in London. 

 

  

  
  

Recommendation 

That you receive this report and note its contents. 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: 

Ciaran Rafferty, Principal Grants Officer 

Tel:  020 7332 3186 

Date report written:  03/04/13 

Page 232



City Bridge Trust – Monitoring Visit Report 
 

Organisation: 

Pesticide Action Network 

UK 

Grant ref: 

9744 (Ciaran Rafferty) 

Programme area: 

London's Environment 

Amount, date and purpose of grant: 

18/02/2010: £52,500 over three years (£17,000; £17,500; £18,000) for the salary 

costs of a part-time Volunteer Co-ordinator to support London volunteers, work with 

parks managers who want assistance with reducing the use of pesticides. The grant in 

years 2 and 3 conditional upon the balance of funds being raised from other sources.  

Visiting Grants Officer: Tim Wilson 

accompanied by Alderman Alison Gowman 

Date of meeting: 25 March 2013 

 

Met with: Keith Tyrell (Director) and Nick Mole (Policy Officer and Volunteer 

Coordinator) 

1. Introduction to the organisation: Pesticide Action Network (PAN) works to 

promote alternatives to chemical pest control, to reduce pesticide dependence, and to 

eliminate the use of pesticides that are environmentally harmful. Established in 1982, 

PAN is part of a global network of 600 organisations working towards similar aims.  

In the UK, PAN publishes guidance for decision-makers and other interested parties on 
the use of pesticides and promotes policy change. 

PAN’s work with global partners includes supporting farmers to move towards organic 
methods, encouraging better labelling by supermarkets and certification bodies, and 

monitoring the impa
[...]
 a grand total of £280,000. 

 

Recommendation 

That you approve a grant of £280,000 for the costs of expanding the City 
Careers Open House programme subject to a satisfactory financial assessment 
of the grant recipient by the Chamberlain. The grant is conditional on the Policy 
& Resources Committee approving this approach and agreeing to an uplift of 
£280,000 to the City Bridge Trust grants budget for 2013/14, to be met from the 
revenue surplus in Bridge House Estates. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 237



Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The City Careers Open House programme provides aspiration-raising half-

day taster visits to City businesses for groups of school students within the 
City’s neighbouring boroughs. It is delivered on the City Corporation’s behalf 
by third party organisations and forms a key part of work to support 
communities across wider London. 

 

2. Since its inception in 2006, the programme has introduced 6,500+ young 
people (years 8-10 i.e. 12-14 year olds) in secondary schools in neighbouring 
boroughs to the world of work, working with 50 schools, and arranging visits to 
some 30 businesses. In addition to this and in response to demand, a pilot 
component of the programme has recently focused successfully on young 
people in the final year of primary school (and parents). 

 

3. The programme is a practical example of facilitating meaningful employer 
contacts for young people at a pivotal point in their education. It responds to 
the increasing body of evidence suggesting a positive relationship between 
the number of employer contacts that a young person experiences during 
their school career and their confidence (at 19-24) in progression towards 
ultimate career goals, the likelihood of whether (at 19-24) they are NEET1 or 
non-NEET and future earnings2. 

 
Current Position 

 
4. The City Corporation wishes to enhance its efforts to support wider London. 

This proposal complements the employability initiative to be delivered

Minutes of the meeting


THE CITY BRIDGE TRUST COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 18 April 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of The City Bridge Trust Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Thursday, 18 April 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Deputy Wendy Mead (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers (Chief Commoner) 
Ray Catt 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Ian Seaton 
 

 
Officers: 
Claire Sherer - Town Clerk's Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Jenna Rigley - Chamberlain's Department 

Clare Thomas - Chief Grants Officer, The City Bridge Trust 

Jenny Field - Deputy Chief Grants Officer, The City Bridge Trust 

Sandra Davidson - The City Bridge Trust 

Karisia Gichuke - The City Bridge Trust 

Jemma Grieve Combes - The City Bridge Trust 

Martin Hall - The City Bridge Trust 

Rebecca Jacobi - The City Bridge Trust 

Ciaran Rafferty - The City Bridge Trust 

Tim Wilson - The City Bridge Trust 

Susanna Lascelles - Public Relations Office 

 
 

Also Present: 
Representatives from the following organisations, whom the Chairman welcomed to 
the meeting, were also present: 
 

• Heritage Lottery Fund (shadowing the Deputy Chief Grants Officer) 
• Markfield Project (Item 7.2, Annex 1) 
• British Muslims for Secular Democracy (Item 7.2, Annex 4) 
• Muscular Dystrophy Campaign (Item 7.2, Annex 11) 
• Stroke Association (Item 7.2, Annex 13) 



Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
No apologies were received. 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to pay tribute to Deputy Joyce Nash who 
was not re-standing for election to the City Bridge Trust Committee due to the 
limit of serving on eight City Corporation Committees at any one time. 
 
Deputy Nash wished all the Committee Members well, particularly the 
Chairman who was about to enter the final year of his term. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 13 February 2013 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ITEMS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk identifying those items 
raised at meetings of the Committee that required further action by Officers, 
noting that:- 
 

 the Chairman had now spoken with the Town Clerk about the process 
for appointing a successor to the Chief Grants Officer with a view to 
formalising the Committee’s involvement in any future appointments 
within the terms of reference    

 the 2011/12 signed accounts for ‘Camden Carers’ had now been 
received.  

 
RECEIVED 
 

5. PROGRESS REPORT AND EVENTS  
The Committee considered the regular Progress Report of the Chief Grants 
Officer. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

6. GET LONDON WORKING - THE YOUTH OFFER  
The Chief Grants Officer outlined the report on ‘Get London Working - The 
Youth Offer’ and informed Members that:- 
 

 the initiative had been very well received due to its flexibility 

 all 32 London Boroughs  had submitted an application for funding under 
the scheme. 26 Boroughs were recommended for funding at this 
meeting with the remaining 6 Boroughs due for consideration at the next 
meeting. 



One Member questioned the way each of these very diverse approaches could 
be evaluated for success and was advised that the diversity did make it difficult 
to measure against each other but the evaluation would take account of other 
programmes such as the ‘Work Programme’ and the ‘ESF Programme’. Also, it 
was this diverse approach that meant the projects could tackle specific issues 
rather than applying a ‘one-size-fits-all approach.  
 
RESOLVED: That all individual grant recommendations submitted to this 
meeting under Get London Working – The Youth Offer be approved. 
 

7. GRANT APPLICATIONS 
  

7.1 Grant Recommendations - Introductory paper  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer, introducing the 
grants programmes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
7.2 Grant Recommendations and Assessments  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer recommending 
grants to organisations. 
 
During consideration of the applications before the Committee, the following 
comments were made by Members and relevant Officers: 
 

 With regards to the application at Annex 1 (Markfield Project), one 
Member noted that the lease/rental agreement was currently under 
negotiation and was advised that these negotiations are nearly complete 
and were expected to be resolved imminently. 

 With regards to the application at Annex 4 (British Muslims for Secular 
Democracy), a Member acknowledged the excellent aims of the project 
but noted some concerns as to the deficit in the accounts for the 
previous year. The Chamberlain advised that in reviewing the 
organisation’s finances there was a projected surplus for the coming 
year along with strong reserves so this should not overly concern 
Members. 

 With regards to the application at Annex 13 (CREATE London), 
Members were advised that the Barbican Centre were fully aware of this 
initiative given their role as a strategic partner. 

 
RESOLVED: That the following grants be approved:- 



 
Annex  

Number 

Organisation 

(and Borough 

that Benefits) 

 

Grant Approved 

Category: Accessible London 

1.  Markfield Project 

(Haringey, Islington & 

Hackney) 

£99,000 over three years (3 x £33,000) 

towards the staffing and running costs of 

providing adults with moderate learning 

disabilities and/or autism with 

opportunities to participate in accessible 

arts, leisure and sports activities. 

 

2.  Misgav 

(Hackney, Haringey & 

Barnet) 

£56,500 over three years (£18,200; 
£18,900; £19,400) towards the salary of a 
part-time Activity Coordinator and part-
time Finance Officer for a dedicated sports 
and arts disability project and on the 
condition that the Trust is not the largest 
revenue funder in years 2 and 3. 
 

Category: Bridging Communities 
3.  Merton Home Tutoring 

Service 

(Merton) 

£34,120 over three years (£8,650; 

£12,490; £12,980) to provide basic 

English classes for migrants, refugees and 

other adults unable to reach other classes. 

The grant is conditional on a satisfactory 

update of the outturn for 2012-13 and 

budget for 2013-14. 

 

4.  British Muslims for 

Secular Democracy 

(London-wide) 

£45,000 over three years (3 x £15,000) 

towards the Director’s salary and other 

running costs of BMSD, on condition that 

the Trust is not the charity’s single largest 

funder. 

 

Category: Improving Londoners’ Mental Health 
5.  Latin American 

Women’s Aid 

(London-wide) 

£96,500 over three years (£32,500; 

£32,000; £32,000) for the salary of a p/t 

(28p/w) family Support outreach Worker 

and associated costs supporting the 

mental health needs of children and young 

people affected by domestic violence. 

 

 

 



6.  St. Cuthbert’s Centre 

(Kensington & 

Chelsea; 

Hammersmith & 

Fulham) 

 

£46,500 over three years (£15,000; 

£15,500; £16,000) towards the salary and 

related costs of the Deputy Manager. 

 

Category: London’s Environment 
7.  Federation of London 

Youth Clubs (London 

Youth) 

(London-wide) 

£55,000 for a third and final year’s support 

of the Urban Nature initiative, subject to 

receipt of a satisfactory final report on the 

previous grant. The grant will provide for 

the salary costs of a f/t Project Co-

ordinator plus associated support and 

delivery costs. 

 

Category: Older Londoners 
8.  Age UK Enfield 

(Enfield) 

£97,500 over three years (£32,000; 

£32,500; £33,000) towards the salary cost 

of the part time (20 hpw) Outreach Service 

Manager and towards the running costs at 

the Freezywater Active Life Centre. 

 

9.  Hestia Housing & 

Support 

(Ealing) 

 

£50,000 over three years (£19,500; 

£19,000; £11,500) towards the salaries of 

a GP Reconnect Co-ordinator (12 hours 

per week) and a Volunteering 

Development Manager (3 hours per week) 

together with on costs; conditional on the 

charity raising the balance of funding from 

other sources. 

 

Category: Positive Transitions to Independent Living 
10.  Kingston Centre For 

Independent Living 

(Kingston) 

£133,000 over three years (£45,000; 

£43,000; £45,000) for the salary of a full-

time support Broker and associated costs. 

 

11.  Muscular Dystrophy 

Campaign 

(Several London 

Boroughs) 

£42,500 over two years (£21,000; 

£21,500) towards the salary and project 

costs of a work-experience programme for 

young disabled Londoners. 

 

12.  Stroke Association 

(London-wide) 

 

£80,850 over three years (£26,650; 

£27,300; £26,900) towards the costs of a 

back-to-work support programme for 



working age stroke survivors in London, 

subject to confirmation of the balance of 

funds required being secured from other 

sources. 

 

Category: Strengthening the Third Sector 
13.  CREATE London 

(Several London 

Boroughs) 

£75,000 towards the volunteering costs of 

supporting CREATE’s involvement in arts 

activities in Queen Elizabeth Park and 

other commissions in East London. 

 

14.  Pilotlight 

(Hillingdon, Lambeth, 

Lewisham, Southwark) 

£52,000 over two years (2 x £25,500) 

towards the costs of implementing and 

evaluating Pilotlight Local in four London 

boroughs. The grant is subject to receipt 

of audited and satisfactory 2012 accounts 

and an update forecast for the current 

year 2013. 

 

15.  Heart of the City 

(Several London 

Boroughs) 

£108,000 over two years (£51,000; 

£57,000) towards the full-time salary and 

associated running costs of a Project 

Manager. 

 

16.  Forum for Health and 

Wellbeing 

(Newham) 

 

£58,900 over two years (£29,800; 

£29,100) towards a salary of a part time 

(18 hpw) Partnership Development Officer 

and on-costs required to establish Ready 

to Deliver. 

 

Strategic Initiatives 

17.  City Bridge Trust - 

Access and 

Sustainability Advisory 

Service 

£192,900 over three years for an Access 

and Sustainability Advice Service, to be 

costed against your budget for Strategic 

Initiatives 2013/14. 

 

 
7.3 Grants Recommended for Rejection  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer recommending 
29 grant applications in the Working with Londoners programme be rejected for 
the reasons identified in the schedule attached to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the grant applications detailed in the schedule attached to 
the report be rejected. 



8. TO CONSIDER REPORTS OF THE CHIEF GRANTS OFFICER AS 
FOLLOWS:-  
 
8.1 Withdrawn and Lapsed Applications  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer detailing 11 
applications that had been withdrawn. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
8.2 Variations to Grants  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer advising Members 
of variations to 9 grants agreed by the Chief Grants Officer since the last 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
8.3 Grants Approved under Delegated Authority  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer advising Members 
of five grants, totalling £99,810, which had been approved under delegated 
authority since the last meeting of the Committee as follows: 
 
Angel Shed Theatre Company £24,000 over three years (3 x £8,000) towards the 

salary of a part time Community Outreach and 
Inclusive Support Worker (16hrs p.w) and 1 day 
p.w of the Artistic Director's salary. 
 

Westminster House Youth 
Club 

£18,200 for a third and final year's support 
towards the salary of a full-time youth worker, 
subject to receipt of a satisfactory report for year 
two of the current grant award. 
 

Fanshen £6,500 towards its performance of Green and 
Pleasant Land and workshops in 10 primary 
schools and 4 open spaces in 2013. 
 

Garden Classroom £25,000 towards the salary and on costs of the 
Chief Executive to consolidate and deliver an 
environmental programme in North East London. 
 

Action for Advocacy £24,000 for one year's support of a part-time post 
plus associated costs of a project to map and 
develop BME information, advice and advocacy 
providers in London. 

  
  

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 



8.4 Reports on Monitoring Visits  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer relating to 
monitoring visits that had been undertaken for: 
 

 Pesticide Action Network UK 

 Fine Cell Work 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

9. EXPANSION OF CITY CAREERS OPEN HOUSE PROGRAMME  
Members considered a report on the Expansion of City Careers Open House 
programme, noting that satisfactory accounts had now been received. 
 
One Member highlighted a similar ‘Evening Standard’ campaign and was 
advised that the Public Relations Office was looking at whether this was better 
as a standalone initiative or if it might be possible to integrate it into that 
programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That a grant of £280,000 be approved for the costs of expanding 
the City Careers Open House programme subject to a satisfactory financial 
assessment of the grant recipient by the Chamberlain. The grant is conditional 
on the Policy & Resources Committee approving this approach and agreeing to 
an uplift of £280,000 to the City Bridge Trust grants budget for 2013/14, to be 
met from the revenue surplus in Bridge House Estates. 
 

10. CITY BRIDGE TRUST BUSINESS PLAN 2013-16  
The Committee considered the business plan, noting that it would need to 
review it again when the strategic objectives are published later in the year 
following the Quinquennial Review. 
 
Members were also keen to understand the meaning of ‘Independence’ (as per 
the mission statement at section 1c of the business plan) particularly regarding 
the Trust’s relationship with the City Corporation. It was agreed that this would 
be explored further at the next Resource Allocations Sub-Committee away-day.  
 
RESOLVED: To endorse the business plan, subject to a full review when the 
revised strategic objectives are published later in the year and the addition of 
the financial context in reference to a potential fraud. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 
 
 



13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act as follows:- 
 

Item Nos.      Exempt Paragraphs 
14-15        3 
16-17        N/A 

 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 
2013 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
MATTERS ARISING: The Committee were updated on an on-going fraud 
investigation. 
 

15. QUINQUENNIAL REVIEW - CONSULTATION FINDINGS  
The Committee considered a report on the Quinquennial review - consultation 
findings. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.40pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Claire Sherer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1971 
claire.sherer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


